

No.
L.T. No. 2013CA-2158

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

JUANITA Y. SANDERS,

Petitioner,

v.

LAKELAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Mac A. Greco, Jr. (FBN 147002)
MAC A. GRECO, JR., P.A.
501 North Morgan Street, Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 223-7849 T
(813) 229-6846 F
macgreco1@macgreco.com
dawnw@macgreco.com

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Counsel of Record
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
FACTS ON WHICH PETITIONER RELIES	2
NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. A WRIT OF PROHIBITION MUST ISSUE BECAUSE THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY TRIAL JUDGE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT	6
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	6
A. The Motion To Disqualify Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 2.330(c)	7
1. The Motion To Disqualify Was “In Writing”	7
2. The Motion To Disqualify “Allege[d] Specifically The Facts And Reasons Upon Which The Movant Relies As The Grounds For Disqualification”	7
3. The Motion To Disqualify Was “Sworn To By The Party Signing The Motion Under Oath Or By A Separate Affidavit”	8
4. The Motion To Disqualify “Include[d] The Dates Of All Previously Granted Motions To Disqualify Filed Under This Rule In The Case And The Dates Of The Orders Granting Those Motions”	8

5.	Ms. Sanders’s Attorneys “Separately Certif[ied] That The Motion And The Client’s Statements Are Made In Good Faith”	9
6.	Ms. Sanders “Immediately Serve[d] A Copy Of The Motion On The Subject Judge As Set Forth In Florida Rule Of Civil Procedure 1.080.....	9
B.	The Motion To Disqualify Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 2.330(d).....	10
C.	The Motion To Disqualify Was Filed Within The Time Limitation Of Rule 2.330(e)	12
D.	When Judge Spoto Denied The Motion To Disqualify, He Did Not Comply With 2.330(f)	13
	CONCLUSION.....	13
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bundy v. Rudd</i> , 366 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1978)	1, 7, 13
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	1
<i>Michaud-Berger v. Hurley</i> , 607 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Mackenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	6, 11
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>McQueen v. Roye</i> , 785 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	7, 11
<i>Breakstone v. MacKenzie</i> , 561 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	11
<i>J & J Towing, Inc. v. Stokes</i> , 789 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	12

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Const. art. V, § 4(b)(3).	1, 6, 13

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030	1, 6, 13
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330	<i>passim</i>
